
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 14 February 2022 
Our ref: Extraordinary Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 February 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
 

3. BIRCHINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - REGULATION 16 CONSULTATION - 
FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL (Pages 5 - 14) 

4. CLIMATE EMERGENCY CAG RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 15 - 18) 

  

5. MARGATE TOWN DEAL - SKATEPARK PROJECT  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarati
[...]
erson or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


 Birchington Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16 consultation - 
 Formal Response from Thanet District Council 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  22 February 2022 

 Report Author  Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning  Manager 

 Portfolio Holder  Councillor Ashbee, Leader of the  Council 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Budget and Policy Framework 

 Previously considered by:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel  - 17 February 2022 

 Ward:  Birchington North, Birchington South 

 Executive Summary: 

 The  Council  is  currently  running  a  public  consultation  (Regulation  16)  on  the  Birchington 
 Neighbourhood  Plan.  This  is  the  last  chance  for  comments  to  be  made  on  the  plan  before  it 
 is examined by an Independent Examiner. 

 Officers  are  recommending  that  the  Council  submits  a  formal  response  to  the  consultation, 
 as appended to this report. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 That  the  comments  in  Annex  1  to  this  report  are  approved  as  the  Council’s  formal  response 
 to the Birchington Neighbourhood Plan. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 No costs directly associated with this report. 

 The  Examination  process  itself  will  have  costs,  but  these  should  be  largely  covered  by  the 
 Neighbourhood Planning grants the Council receives from Central Government. 

 Legal 

 The current consultati
[...]
80s. 
 The  proposed  Green  Wedges  would  undermine  the  Local  Plan  policy  as  they 
 do  not  conform  with  the  aims  of  Local  Plan  policy  SP25  (Safeguarding  the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 Identity  of  Thanet’s  Settlements).  This  relates  to  the  land  marked  12,  27,  28 
 and  29  on  the  Green  &  Open  Spaces  map  on  p41  of  the  draft  Neighbourhood 
 Plan.  The  areas  marked  7  and  10  are  covered  by  the  Local  Plan  Green 
 Wedge  designation.  It  should  be  noted  that  the  areas  of  countryside  to  which 
 this  relates  are  already  protected  by  virtue  of  general  countryside  policies, 
 with  the  urban  boundary  drawn  tightly  around  Birchington  (including  the 
 strategic  site  allocated  in  the  Local  Plan).  Not  having  a  Green  Wedge  policy 
 for  these  areas  does  not  mean  that  these  areas  are  suitable  for  new 
 development.  Please  refer  to  the  table  in  Annex  1  for  a  more  detailed 
 response. 

 3.0  Options 

 3.1  1) That the comments in Annex 1 of  this report are agreed to be submitted as the 
 Council's formal response to the Regulation 16 Consultation. 

 2) That the comments are amended before being submitted as the Council's formal 
 response to the Regulation 16 Consultation. 

 3) That the Council does not respond to the Regulation 16 Consultation. 

 If the Council chooses not to respond to the Regulation 16 Consultation, there is a 
 risk that additional modifications will be considered necessary after the Examination 
 and the receipt of the Examiners Report. Option 3 is therefore not recommended. 

 Contact Officer: Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 Reporting to: Bob Porter, Director of Housing & Planning 

 Annex List 

 Annex 1:  Town and Country Planning (General) Regulations  2012: Consultation under 
 Regulation 16: 13 January - 24 February 2022 - Birchington Draft Neighbourhood 
 Plan - Formal Comments from Thanet District Council 

 Background Papers 

 Title:  Birchington Neighbourhood Plan 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance:  Chris Blundell (Director of Finance) 
 Legal:  Estelle Culligan  (Director of Law and Democracy) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://thanetcouncilplan.inconsult.uk/BNPREG16/consultationHome


This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1 

 Town  and  Country  Planning  (General)  Regulations  2012:  Consultation  under 
 Regulation 16: 13 January - 24 February 2022 

 BIRCHINGTON DRAFT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 Formal comments from Thanet District Council 

 Birchington Parish Council invited the Council to comment on the Neighbourhood Plan in the 
 Regulation 14 consultation.  The Council submitted a formal response, and many of those 
 comments were taken into account. 

 It is very clear that a huge amount of time, thought and care has gone into the preparation of 
 this document.  It is well set out, easy to read and understand, and attractive with its photos, 
 maps and other images. The quality of this draft Neighbourhood Plan shows the dedication 
 and enthusiasm of all those involved. 

 The Council is in general support of this Neighbourhood Plan, however there are still some 
 areas of concern, as set out in the Council’s formal response to the Regulation 16 
 consultation. 

 Page/ 
 Paragra 
 ph/ 
 Policy 
 No. 

 Comment 

 Policy 
 B4 

 The first Clause of Policy B4 refers to the local list of heritage assets. Footnote 1 to 
 paragraph 15 (p33) of the neighbourhood plan states that an indicative list of local 
 heritage assets has been prepared but has not yet been subject to consultation or formally 
 adopted, and has not been prepared under the guidance of Historic England.  This part of 
 the policy would be difficult to implement until this work has been carried out. 

 Footnote 68 of the NPPF states that ‘Non-designated heritage assets of archaeological 
 interest, which are demonstrably of equivalent significance to scheduled monument
[...]
 considered that these Local Plan policies provide sufficient protection to the areas 
 being proposed as new Green Wedges. 

 Para 8 
 on p51 

 No evidence has been provided to support the levels of Brownfield land available in 
 Thanet. This paragraph should therefore be deleted. 

 Policy 
 B21 

 Compliance with Local Plan policies and the viability of a proposed development are 
 matters for Thanet District Council as Local Planning Authority. Delete the words  ‘to the 
 Parish Council  ’ from the final sentence 

 Policies 
 B25 and 
 B26 

 The areas covered by ‘.....the commercial areas…..Minnis Road…..Canterbury 
 Road…..and at Minnis’ should be clearly defined to clarify the areas to which these 
 policies apply. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 Climate Change Emergency CAG recommendations 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  22 February 2022 

 Report Author  Dr Hannah Scott, Climate Change Officer 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Bob  Bayford,  Cabinet  Member  for  Environmental  Services 
 and Special Projects 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward  District Wide 

 Previously  Considered  by  Climate  Change  Cabinet  Advisory  Group  -  13th  December 
 2021 

 Executive Summary: 

 Kent County Council (KCC) have finalised The Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emission 
 Strategy which lays out the route to create a low emission county and reach net zero by 
 2050 for the whole of Kent. 
 The strategy documents can be found on their website  here  , along with a short video. 

 The strategy has been approved by all the relevant committees and Kent Leaders in 2020: 

 ●  July 2020: Approval at KCC’s Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee 
 ●  29th September: Kent Chief Executives (endorsement and support for LA adoption) 
 ●  8th October: Kent Leaders (endorsement and support for LA adoption) 
 ●  27 November 2020: The Strategy was formally launched at the Kent and Medway 

 Net-Zero Conference. 

 This  is  an  opportunity  to  endorse  their  strategy  and  also  provide  support  to  reach  net  zero  in 
 the  district  within  our  powers  and  resources,  bringing  us  in  line  with  the  government’s  legally 
 binding pledge to make the UK net zero by 2050. 

 We  can  assist  with  the  reduction  in  emissions  across  Thanet  through  work  that  we  are 
 already  carrying  out.  This  includes  the  action  on  insulating  homes  that  our  Home  Energy 
 Officer  is  doing  and  the  work  on  sustainable  transport  that  the  Air  Quality  and  Planning 
 departments  are  doing.  Climate  change  information  produced  by  the  Climate  Change  Officer 
 and TDC Comms team can help residents reduce their carbon footprint. 
 Further  details  of  these  actions  will  be  laid  out  in  the  TDC  Net  Zero  Strategy  which  is 
 currently being drafted. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1.  Thanet  District  Council  endorses  the  Kent  and  Medway  Energy  and  Low  Emission 
 Strategy 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/environment-waste-and-planning-policies/environmental-policies/kent-and-medway-energy-and-low-emissions-strategy


 2.  In  alignment  with  this  endorsement,  the  following  paragraph  is  added  to  the  Council’s 
 climate change pledge: 
 ‘Do  what  is  within  our  powers  and  resources  to  support  KCC,  the  Government, 
 business,  industry  and  the  community  to  make  Thanet,  as  a  whole,  net  zero  by 
 2050.’ 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 Recommendation 1: There are no financial implications to the endorsement of this strategy. 

 Recommendation  2:  The  Council’s  ability  to  to  address  its  climate  change  pledge  is 
 restricted  by  the  resources  available.  The  Council’s  Medium  Term  Financial  Strategy 
 2021-25  set  out  that  it  is  inevitable  that  further  resources  will  need  to  be  prioritised  to  deliver 
 the  Council’s  climate  change  objectives.  The  Council  continues  to  call  on  Westminster  to 
 provide the powers and resources to make the 2030 target possible. 

 The  recommendations  include  the  words  “within  our  power  and  resources”  to  acknowledge 
 our limitations. 

 Legal 

 In 2019, the UK became the first major economy in the world to legislate binding targets to 
 reach net zero emissions by 2050. 

 These  recommendations  bring  us  in  line  with  the  government’s  legally  binding  pledge  to 
 make the UK net zero by 2050. 

 Corporate 

 Thanet District Council called a Climate Emergency on 11th July 2019. As part of this 
 declaration the Council resolved to: 

 ●  Pledge to do what is within our powers and resource  s  to make Thanet District 
 Council carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and 
 consumption emissions; 

 ●  Call on Westminster to provide the powers and resources to make the 2030 target 
 possible; 

 ●  Continue to work with partners across the County and region to deliver this new goal 
 through all relevant strategies; 

 ●  Investigate all possible sources of external funding and match funding to support this 
 commitment; 

 Many  councils  also  added  a  pledge  to  support  the  2050  net  zero  aim  for  the  whole  of  the 
 district and by doing so will bring us in line with the government’s targets. 

 Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 

 The Equality Impact Assessment for the Kent and Medway ELES can be found  here. 

 CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 This report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/120431/Kent-and-Medway-Energy-and-Low-Emissions-Strategy-EqIA.pdf


 ●  Environment 
 ●  Communities 

 1.0  Introduction and Background 

 1.1  The  Climate  Change  Cabinet  Advisory  Group  approved  the  following 
 recommendation  on December 13th 2021: 

 1)  TDC endorses the Energy and Low Emissions Strategy (ELES) and 
 Implementation Plan; 

 2)  In alignment with the endorsement of the ELES, the following paragraph 
 is added to the TDC climate change pledge: 
 ●  Do what is within our powers and resources, working with KCC, the 

 government, business, industry and the community to make Thanet 
 as a whole net zero by 2050. 

 1.2  After  further  investigation  into  the  wording  within  the  final  KCC  implementation  plan, 
 the  Climate  Change  Officer  recommends  that  it  would  be  wiser  to  bring  the 
 implementation  plan  to  a  later  meeting  due  to  possible  cost  and  resource 
 implications.  District  councils  are  being  asked  to  lead  on  an  action  which  may  be 
 better  coordinated  at  KCC  level.  Feedback  has  been  given  to  the  KCC  Climate 
 Change  Network  on  the  implementation  plan  and  this  will  be  discussed  at  the  next 
 KCC Network meeting. 

 1.3  A  small  change  has  also  been  made  to  the  wording  of  the  pledge.  Given  the  need  for 
 KCC  to  lead  on  many  actions  in  the  ELES  for  a  fully  coordinated  action  plan  involving 
 all  the  districts  in  Kent,  the  words  in  the  recommended  climate  change  pledge  was 
 changed from “working with KCC” to “support KCC” by the Climate Change Officer. 

 2.0  Options 

 2.1  Approve the recommendations laid out in this report. 

 2.2  Do not approve the recommendations laid out in this report 

 Contact Officer:  Dr Hannah Scott, Climate Change Officer 
 Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Corporate Director - Communities)

 Annex List: N/A 
 Background Papers: 
 Kent and Medway ELES: Link  here 
 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
 Legal:  Estelle Culligan Director Law and Democracy 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gavin.waite@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/environment-waste-and-planning-policies/environmental-policies/kent-and-medway-energy-and-low-emissions-strategy


This page is intentionally left blank



 Margate Town Deal - Skatepark Project 

 Extraordinary Cabinet  22 February, 2022 

 Report Author  Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Reece  Pugh,  Deputy  Leader  and  Economic  Development 
 Portfolio Holder 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Previously Considered by  Cabinet meeting 16 September,  2019 

 Ward:  Cliftonville West 

 Executive Summary: 

 The  Margate  Town  Deal  Investment  Plan  includes  a  series  of  projects  under  the  banner  of 
 Coastal  Wellbeing,  with  a  project  to  deliver  a  Skatepark  in  Cliftonville  West.  Cabinet  are 
 asked  to  approve  the  lease  to  a  community  organisation,  of  the  ‘Ethelbert  Putting  Green’ 
 site,  at nil rent for a period of 20 years. 

 At  a  Cabinet  meeting  on  16  September  2019  within  a  report  titled:  ‘Asset  Management  - 
 surplus  property  and  land’  Cabinet  approved  that  the  site  should  be  available  for  disposal, 
 with restriction on relevant use only, and not for development. 

 This request of the Cabinet is that they approve the site's use for delivery of the Skatepark. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1.  To  give  delegated  authority  to  the  Director  of  Property  to  prepare  and  complete  the 
 lease  and  all  other  ancillary  documents  on  the  agreed  terms,  in  consultation  with  the 
 Economic Development Portfolio Holder; 

 2.  To  approve  the  capital  virement  of  the  full  £59,000  capital  programme  skatepark  project 
 budget,  to  the  Margate  Town  Deal  programme.  The  committed  skatepark  project  for 
 Margate  within  the  capital  programme  is  now  due  to  be  delivered  as  part  of  the  Margate 
 Town Deal. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  basis  of  this  proposal  is 
[...]
 (not  guaranteed),  a  loss  of  £100,000  match  funding  from  Tracey 
 Emin,  and  lack  of  delivery  of  the  £59,000  capital  funding  allocated  to  a  Margate 
 Skatepark within the Council's Capital Programme. 

 3.3  The  Council  deliver  and  run  the  Skatepark  project  directly,  and  do  not  use  an  external 
 organisation  to  deliver  the  community  asset  as  part  of  the  Margate  Town  Deal.  This 
 will  involve  ongoing  management  and  revenue  costs  to  the  local  authority,  and  a 
 reputational risk for not enabling the CIC to deliver. 

 Contact Officer: Louise Askew, Director of Regeneration 
 Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 Annex List 

 Annex 1: Ethelbert Terrace site plan 
 Annex 2: Margate Town Deal Investment Plan -  www.margatetowndeal.co.uk 

 Background Papers 

 Title:  Cabinet meeting 16 September, 2019 - available  on the Council website 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance:  Chris Blundell, Director of Finance 
 Legal:  Estelle Culligan, Director of Law and Democracy 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

http://www.margatetowndeal.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100018261

O

Thanet District Council
Cecil Street
Margate
Kent
CT19 1XZ

Date: 30/09/2019

Author: Thanet District Council
Title: Ethelbert Putting Green

Scale 1:1,250

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Birchington Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16 consultation - Formal Response from Thanet District Council
	Annex 1 - Google Docs

	4 Climate Emergency CAG Recommendations
	5 Margate Town Deal - Skatepark Project
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford and Kup 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Keen, Whitehead and Yates 
 

 
792. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Saunders. 
 

793. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

794. BIRCHINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - REGULATION 16 CONSULTATION - 
FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Leader introduced the report noting that it was clear that a lot of work and care had 
been put into the preparation of the Plan.   
 
The Council was running a public consultation that closed on 24 February 2022, then the 
Plan would be examined by an independent examiner. 
 
The Plan was generally supported however there were some concerns that were detailed 
in paragraph 1.11 of the report. 
 
The Leader proposed, Councillor B Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
‘That the comments in Annex 1 to the cabinet report are approved as the Council’s formal 
response to the Birchington Neighbourhood Plan.’ 
 

795. CLIMATE EMERGENCY CAG RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Councillor B Bayford presented the report, he noted that Kent County Council (KCC) had 
finalised The Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emission Strategy.  This detailed the 
route to create a low emission county and reach net zero by 2050 for the whole of Kent.  
The strategy had been approved by all the relevant KCC committees and Kent Leaders 
in 2020. 
 
Councillor Yates spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor B Bayford proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
That:  
 
1. Thanet District Council endorses the Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emission 

Strategy. 
 

2. In alignment with this endorsement, the following paragraph is added to the 
Council’s climate change pledge: 

 



2 
 

‘Do what is within our powers and resources to support KCC, the Government, 
business, industry and the community to make Thanet, as a whole, net zero by 
2050.’  

 
796. MARGATE TOWN DEAL - SKATEPARK PROJECT  

 
Councillor Pugh presented the report for the approval of the former Ethelbert Putting 
Green site to be leased for a Skatepark, as part of the Margate Town Deal. The proposal 
would help to deliver community activities on the ground, and could assist in dealing with 
the lack of social facilities in the area.  
 

Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

1. To give delegated authority to the Director of Property to prepare and complete 
the lease and all other ancillary documents on the agreed terms, in consultation 
with the Economic Development Portfolio Holder; 
 

2. To approve the capital virement of the full £59,000 capital programme Margate 
Skatepark Project budget, to the Margate Town Deal programme. The committed 
skatepark project for Margate within the capital programme is now due to be 
delivered as part of the Margate Town Deal. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.10pm 
 
 


